## Land Resources & Environment Department 505 Broadway, Baraboo, Wisconsin 53913

(608) 355-3245 www.co.sauk.wi.us

## **NOTICE**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the Sauk County Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on January 27, 2022, at 9:00 a.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the County Board Room at the Sauk County West Square Building in the City of Baraboo to consider:

1. Petition 01-2022. A petition to consider a special exception permit pursuant to s. 7.038(1)(i) of the Sauk County Zoning Ordinance to authorize the continued operation of a non-metallic mining site, one acre or greater and a Non-Metallic Mining Reclamation Permit pursuant to s. 24.05 of the Sauk County Non-Metallic Mining Reclamation Ordinance. The hearing is a combined hearing on the special exception permit and reclamation plan.

The non-metallic mining operation is located in an Agriculture Zoning District, described as: Part of the SW½ of the NW¼ and part of the NW¼ of the SW¼, Section 9, Township 13 North, Range 03 East, including parcels 024-0211-00000 and 024-0217-00000, Town of La Valle, Sauk County, WI.

For additional information on this appeal, please contact Will Christensen at (608) 355-4831 or email at <a href="mailto:will.christensen@saukcountywi.gov">will.christensen@saukcountywi.gov</a>

If you have a disability and need help, reasonable accommodations can be made for those so requesting provided that a 48 hour notice is given. Please call (608) 355-3285 or TDD (608) 355-3490.

Dated at Baraboo, Wisconsin, this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2021.

Linda White Sauk County Board of Adjustment Chairperson

To be published January 6 and January 13, 2022.

This notice can also be found at www.wisconsinpublicnotices.org or www.co.sauk.wi.us/legalnotices